T O
A R T SRR

L

bl ,«
LS
SONTIHIDEST U5 [ORPORATION o ¢
Roger C. Montgomery, Vice President/Pricing | Arizona Corporation Commission
DOCKETFED
FEB 021999

January 29, 1899

o

33(.?&.»,; n..\ by gcﬂk
| )

1

Attention: Mr. Ray Williamson, Acting Director

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2898

Dear Mr. Williamson:

Pursuant to Findings of Fact No. 18 of the Commission's Decision No. 61225,
Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest) herewith files for Staff review
simwativa tariff sheets, report formats and other information necessary to
lmpi ement the new Purchased Gas Adjustor (PGA) mechanism approved by

Commission in its October 30, 1998 order. Based on discussions with Staff,
Swthwaast will file an advice letter with the Commission on or before April 12,
1999 to request Commission approval of revised tariff shzets and new rates to
be effactive with the first billing cycle of June 1999.

Southwest plans to educate its customers regarding the new PGA methodology
through a bill insert to be mailed twice, once in May just prior to the June 1
implementaion date of the new PGA mechanism and again in October prior to
the heating season. Southwestwill also provide training to its customer service
representatives on the new PGA: mechanism to énable them to respond to any
custorner inquiries regarding the new mechanism.

Respectfully submitted,
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

Ragerc k Mantgomj 3

Enclosures

5241 Spring Mountain Road / P.O. Box 98510 / Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 / (702) 876-7321




L SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
b P.O. Box 88510
: Las Vegas, Nevida 89193-8510
Arona Gas TarffNo. 7
A Divisi
- (Continued)
£
‘ ; AC.C.
H Schedule No. Title of Sheet Sheet No.
Held for Future Use 46 - 48
G-95 Resale Gas Service 49 - 50
71 Transpontation of Customer-Secured
Natural Gas 51- 76
B-1 Potential Bypass/Standby Gas Service 77 - 80
Held for Future Use 81 - 86
SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF
Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Provision 87 - 88
Heid for Future Use 89
Low Income Rate Assistance (LIRA)
Surcharge Provision 90
' Interstate Pipeline Capacity Service Provision 91 - 97
Held for Future Use 98 - 103
l Issued by
Issued On_____January 29,1999 Edward S. Zub Effective
Docket No.____ G-00000C-98-0568  Senior Vice President  Decision No, 61225




. SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
by P.O. Box 58510
4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
i Arizona Gas Tarilf No. 7
- Arizona Division
11
£ i
. e Base TaifiBate Rate Cost Currently
Adjust-  Adjust- Effective
% Dascription Magin __ __GCasCost =~ ment2 _ment. Tariff Rate
i
¥ -3 - Residential Gas Service
- Basic Service Charge per Month $ 7.00 $ 700
" Commaodity Charge per Therm:
First 20 Therms $ 44888 $ .25489 $.08877 $.00000 § 79254
Over 20 Tharms 40344 .25489 08877 00000 74710
G-10 - Low Income Residential Gas Service
Basic Service Charge per Month $ 700 $ 7.00
Commaodity Charge per Therm:
Summer April~October:
First 20 Therms $ 44888 $ 25489 $ 08715 $.00000 $ 79092
Over 20 Therms 40344 25489 08715 00000 74548
F Winter November-March:
First 20 Therms As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 19.
Next B0 Therms As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 19.
i Over 100 Therms 40344 25489 08715 00000 .74548
G:15 - Special Residential Gas Service
Basic Service Charge per Month $ 7.00 $ 7.00
Demand Charge per Month:
Demand Charge 3/ $ .10 $ A0
; Commodity Charge per Therm:
H;‘ . All Usage $ 13728 $ .25489 $ 08715 % 00000 $ 47929
G-20 - Master-Metered Mobile Home
o Atk GasService
Basic Service Charge pet Month $ 1850 $ 1850
Commodity Charge per Therm:
Al Usage $ 32148 $ .25489 $.08877 % 00000 $ 66514
625 - General Gas Service
Basic Service Charge per Month:
Small $ 1850 $ 18.50
Medium 80.00 80.00
Large 560.00 560.00
Commodity Charge per T: erm:
Small, All Usage $ .34579 $.25488 $.07986 $ .00000 $ 68054
Medium, All Usage 26355 25489 7986 00000 .59830
Large, All Usage 08981 .25489 07986 00000 42456
Demand Charge per Month-Large:
Demand Charge 3/ ¢ 061092 $ 061092
G-30 - Optional Gas Servi
Basic Service Charge per Month As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 27.
Commodity Charge per Therm:
All Usage As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 28.
o A £
Basic Semce Charge per Month $ 260.00 $ 260.00
Commodity Charge per Therm:
Al Usage $ 18657 $.25489 $.07986 $ 00000 $ 52132

l Issued by
lssuedOn______ January 29,1999 Edward S. Zub Effective

Docket No._____ (G-00000C-98-0568 = Senior Vice President  Decision No. 61225

aanon




i i 7 G & " v R T il

. SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

s P.O. Box 98510
3 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
; Asizons Gas Tariff No. 7 AC.C. Sheet No. 2
Asizona Division ACC.SheetNo. ____ 12
CABLE T_QA&ZQ!MHEQ&L&; v
Contmued
Monthly c
. Gas
e BaelaifiRze . Rate Cost Currently
. Adjust-  Adjust- Effective
_Mmm Margin _ _ __CasCost = ment2/ _ment Tariff Rate ¢
=) - i 2
Basic Sefvm M per Mmﬁ, ] As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 32
Commaodity Charge per Therm:
All Usage $ 07287 $ .25489 $ 07986 $ .00000 $ 40762 c
G45 -5 Lighting, Gas Servi
Commaodity Charge per Therm of Rated
Capacity:
AR Usage $ 475062 $ .254B9 $ .0798& % .00000 $ B0977 c
G-55 - Cas Service for Compression
Premi 5
Basic Service Charge per Month:
Small $ 18.50 $ 18.50
Large 250.00 250.00
Commadity Charge per Therm: 1
Senall, Al Usage $ 096395 $ .25489 $.07986 §$ .00000 $ A3170 c
Large, Al Usage 09695 25489 07986 00000 A3170 c
60 - Cogeneration Gas Service 4/ .
Basic Sesvice Charge per Month As specified on A.C.C. Sheet No. 40.
Commadity Charge per Therm:
Alt Usage $ 08197 $.21165 s .29362 ¢
G-75 - Smali Essential Agricultural
User Gas Servi
Basic Service Charge per Month % 55.00 $ 55.00
Commodity Charge per ¥ aerm:
Alf Usage $ 19003 $ .25489 $.07%86 $ .00000 $ 52478 C
G202 Nalugl Gas Engine Gas Service :
Basic Sesvice Charge per Month $ 000 $ 0.00
Ofi-Paak Season ibc&dzeruMard'e 55.00 55.00
Peak Season April-Sepember
Commodity Charge per Therm:
All Usage 5 15900 $.21165 % 37065 ¢
95 - .
Basic Service Charge per Month $ 800.00 $ 800.00
Cornmodity Charge per Therm:
All Usage 6/ $ 02206 $ 22915 $ 25121 [od

Issued by

issued On_______]anuaqcza,.lm__.. Edward S. Zub Effective .
Benior Vice President  Decision No. 61225




SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

P.O. Box 98510
Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 hir i A.C.C. Sheet No. 3
Arizona Division Canceling on AC.C. Sheet No. k
STATEMENT OF RATES
EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES 1/
{Continued)

1/ All charges are subject to adjustment for any applicable taxes or governmental impositions.

2/ (@ Excluding Schedule Nos. G-30, G-60, G-80 and G-95, the Rate Adjustment includes
$.07986 per therm to amortize the Gas Cost Balancing Account.

(b) For Schedule Nos. G-5 and G-20, the Rate Adjustment includes $.00162 per therm to
recover LIRA program costs.

(c) For Schedule Nos. G-5, G-10, G-15 and G-20, the Rate Adjustment inciudes $.00729
per therm to recover DSM Program costs.

3/ The total monthly demand charge is equal to the unit rate shown multiplied by the
customer’s billing determinant.

4/ The gas cost for this rate schedule shall be updated annually.

5/ The charges for Schedule No. G-55 are subject to adjustment for applicable state and federal
taxes on fuel used in motor vehicles.

6/ Schedule No. G-95 is subject to adjustment in accordance with the Gas Cost Surcharge
Provision described on A.C.C. Sheet No. 50 of this Arizona Gas Tariff. The Currently
Effective Tariff Rate for Schedule No. G-95 includes a commodity purchased gas cost
component of $.21268 per therm and an upstream pipeline capacity charge component of
$.01647 per therm. The upstream pipeline capacity charge component shall be updated
annually. Any upstream pipeline capacity charges received by the Utility for gas sold under
Schedule No. G-95 shall be credited to Account No. 191, Uinrecovered Purchased Gas
Costs.

| ol o

issued by

IssuedOn______January 29 1999 Edward S. Zub Effective

Docket No.______G-00000C-98-0568 __  Senior Vice President  Decision No, 61225




SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

P.O. Box 98510
Las Veges, Nevada 88193-8510 First Revised AC.C.SheetNo. ______ 55
Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 Canceling Qriginal  AC.C. Sheet No. 55

Schedule No. T-1

(ontmwed) T

3. RATES (Continued)

(a) Any customer served under this schedule who provides six months’
advance written notice prior to switching to a gas sales schedule will be
assessed a gas cost equal to the Gas Cost component of the Base Tariff
Rate, adjusted for the Monthly Gas Cost Adjustment for the initial |C
12-month sales period.

After the conclusion of the initial 12-month period of receiving sales
service, the customer shall be billed at the Currently Effective Tariff Rate.

(b)  Any customer served under this schedule who switches to a gas sales
schedule without providing six months' advance written notice to the
Utility will be billed the higher of the following charges for the gas cost

component of the customer’s commodity charge per therm for a period of
six months:

{i) The Gas Cost component of the Base Tariff Rate adjusted for the
Monthly Gas Cost Adjustment; or c

(i)  The incremental cost of gas procured by the Utility to serve the
customer’s additional sales volumes.

Afterthe customer's initial six-month sales service term concludes, the customer's
corr modity charge per therm will include a gas cost equal to the Gas Cost
comrponent of the Base Tariff Rate adjusted for the Monthly Gas Cost Adjustment {C
for an additional period of six months.

After the conclusion of the initial 12-month period of receiving sales service, the
customer shall be billed at the Currently Effective Tariff Rate.

lssued by

issuad On_______;mq_zg,_lggg_____ Edward S. Zub Effective
% Senior Vice President  Decision No. 61225




SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

P.O. Box 98510
Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 &gg@é Revi AC.C. Sheet No. 66
Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 Canceling First Revi A C.C. Sheet No. 6

-

Schedule No. T-1

TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER-SECURED NATURAL GAS

(Continued)

TRANSPORTATION IMBALAN RVICE (Continued)

{a)

(b)

Positive Excess Imbalance

When the sum of the customer’s scheduled transportation quantity plus
any approved imbalance adjustment quantity exceeds the customer’s
metered quantity by more than the applicable daily or monthly operating
window, the excess imbalance shall be retained by the Utility and the
excess imbalance eliminated after the customer’s bill is credited with any
respective unit transportation rate assessments plus the lower of the
following two gas costs for each therm retained:

0] Fifty percent (50%) of the Gas Cost component of the Base Tariff
Rate contained in the customer’s otherwise applicable sales
schedule as stated in the Statement of Rates, adjusted for the
Monthly Gas Cost Adjustment; or

(i)  Thelowestincremental cost of gas, including all upstream interstate

transportation charges, purchased by the Utility during the same
month.

Negative Excess imbalance

When the sum of the customer’s scheduled transportation quantity plus
any approved imbalance adjustment quantity is less than the customer’s
metered quantity by more than the applicable daily or monthly operating
window, the excess imbalance shall be eliminated after the customer is
billed the higher of the following two gas costs for each therm of the

excess imbalance in addition to the customer’s applicable transportation
volume charge:

(i) One hundred-fifty percent (150%) of the Gas Cost component of
the Base Tariff Rate contained in the customer’'s otherwise
applicable sales schedule as stated in the Statement of Rates,
adjusted for the Monthly Gas Cost Adjustment; or

issued On

issued by

January 29 1999 Edward S. Zub Effective

Docket No.____ G-00000C-98-0568 __  Senior Vice Presidgent  Decision No. 61225




SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
P.O. Box 98510
Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510

Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 First AC.C.SheetNo. ____ 87
Arizona Division Cancsing ——— LR G S SheciNe —— BT

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF
PURCHAS AS COST ™M VISION

APPLICABILITY

This Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Provision ("PGA") shall apply to all schedules except for
Schedule Nos. G-30, G-60, GG-80 and G-95 of this Arizona Gas Tariff.

CHANGE IN RATES

Sales rate schedules covered by this provision include a base cost of gas ("BCOG") of $.25489
per therm. In accordance with Decision No. 61225, a monthly adjustment to the BCOG will be
made through a change in the Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") rate that is based upon the
rolling twelve-month average of actual purchased gas costs and sales. The new PGA rate
calculated for the month cannot be more than $.07 per therm different than any PGA rate in
effect during the preceding twelve months, unless authorized by the Commission.

BANK BALANCE

The Utility shall establish and maintain a Gas Cost Balancing Account, if necessary, for the

schedules subject to this provision. Entries shall be made to this account each month, if
appropriate, as follows:

1. A debit or credit entry equal to the difference between (a) the actual purchased gas cost
for the mornith and (b) an amount determined by muitiplying the average purchased gas
cost included in the sum of the Base Tariff Rate Gas Cost and the Monthly Gas Cost
Adjustment as set forth on Sheet Nos. 11 and 12 of this Arizona Gas Tariff by the therms
billed during the month under the applicable schedules of this Arizona Gas Tariff.

2. A debit or credit entry equal to the therms billed during the month under the applicable
schedules of this Arizona Gas Tariff, multiplied by the Gas Cost Balancing Account
Adjustment, if any, reflected in the rates charged during the month.

3. A debit or credit entry for refunds or payments authorized by the Commission.
4. A debit or credit entry for interest to be applied to over- and undercollected bank

balances based on the non-financial three-month commercual paper rate for each month
contained in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release, G-13, or its successor publication.

C

issued by
lssued On_____ January 29 1999 Edward S. Zub Effective
Docket No.____ G-00000C-98-0568 _ Senior Vice President  Decision No, 61225




P@ mmm

Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
Arizona Gas TarftNo. 7
Nmamismm

(Contmuea? B

MONTHLY INFORMATION FILINGS

Each month the Utility shall make a cost of gas informational filing with Commission Staff to
include any and all information required by Decision No. 61225. Additionally, the Utility shall
file revised tariff sheets that include the most current month's surcharge amount.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A special PGA review is required if the PGA bank balance reaches an over- or under-collection |
in the amount of $22.4 million. The Utility must file for an application for an adjustment within
forty-five (45) days of completing the Monthly Informational Filing that illustrates the threshold |
has been exceeded or contact the Commission to discuss why a PGA rate adjustment is not
necessary at this time. The Commission, upon review, may authorize the balance to be
amortized through a predetermined rate included as part of the PGA for a specified period. Lost

and unaccounted for gas recovery is limited to the lesser of the actual costs incurred or one
percent (1%) of total annual purchases. ‘

Issued by
Edward S. Zub Effective
Senior Vice President  Decision No.




LR

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
; P.O. Box 98510
& Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510

B Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7 First Rgvisg% A.C.C. Sheet No. 89
- Arizona Division Canceling __ Onginal A.C.C. Sheet No. 89

N

HELD FOR FUTURE USE

issued by
Edward S. Zub Effective
Senior Vice President  Decision No,




. SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

i, P.O. Box 98510

4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510

- Arizona Gas Tasiff No. 7 _ Fi ised AC.C.Shest No. ‘"’:ﬁ:
- Arizona Division Canceling ____ AC.C. Sheet No.

o ———

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF

LOW INCOME RATE ASSISTANCE (LIRA) SURCHARGE PROVISION
&;, Applicable to all gas delivered by the Utility to all customers served under Schedule Nos. G-5
T and G-20.
RATES

}
The unit LIRA Surcharge rate is set forth in the currently effective Statement of Rates, Footnote
2, of Sheet No. 13 of this Arizona Gas Tariff and is incorporated herein by reference.

CHANGES IN RATES

Rates applicable to each schedule of this Arizona Gas Tariff subject to this provision shall be
adjusted for changes in the LIRA Balancing Account's balance in accordance with the rate
adjustment provisions hereof such that the Utility will be reimbursed for all LIRA discounts, plus
interest and administrative expenses.

ADIUSTMENT DATE

The LIRA Surcharge rate shall be filed with the Commission for approval annually.

RATE ADIUSTMENT PROVISIONS

Calculation of the LIRA Surcharge shall include:

1. The LIRA program benefits provided during the prior winter season (November through
March).

2. Incremental adryinistrative and general expenses associated with the LIRA program.

3. The amounts accumulated in the LIRA Balancing Account as described below at the end of
the latest available recorded month prior to the applicable Adjustment Date.

4. The sum of paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) above shall be the Rate Adjustment Amount.

Issued by
Issued On_______January 29 1999 Edward S. Zub Effective
Docket No._____ G-00000C-98-0568 = Senior Vice President  Decision No, 61225




SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
ARIZONA JURISDICTION
UNRECOVERED PURCHASED GAS COST BALANCE REPORT
October 1898
Current
Line Month Bank Line
No. Description Gas Cost — Balance No.
{a) ) (c}
Account No. 191, Unrecovered Purchased Gas Cosls.
1 at Seplember 3G, 1996 43,345,023 1
2 Purchased Gas Cost {Page 2) 3.372.493 2
3 Transportation Costs {Page 2) 2.705.572 3
Trangportation Distribution Sheinkage
and Gas Cost Balancing / Optionat
4 Sales Recoveries {1) (112,413) 4
s Customer Penaities (28.307) 5
8 Transportation Reservation Charges - 6
7 Special Gas Procurement Cradits {132.175) 7
8 Correction of Mater Error {ROMET) {2,086) 8
g Net Recorded Gas Cost 5,803.084 9
10 Total Sales - Therms {2} 17,803,752 10
g 11 Base Period Cost Rate $ 0.27016 11
Base Period Fuet Cost Revenues {4.809,862) 12
13 Total Salas - Therms [2) 17,803,752 13
14 Current Fue! Adjustor Rat: $ (0.01527! 14
1% Fuel Adjustor Rate Revenues 271863 15
M1 Sales- Therms 16
17 Rolling Average PGA - Per Therm 17
18 Amount Recovered from Roil ng Average o 18
19 Yol Sales - Therms [2] 21831,958 19
20 Amortization Rate $ (0.0798600) 20
21 Amortization Amourt 21
s d Total Amoriization (1,727,528) 22
Account No. 191, Unrecovered Pwrchased Gas Costs, :
23 at October 31, 1988 $ 42882581 23

o 12

3] Optional sales recoveries include a Reservation Charge Rate and a Distribution

Shrinkage Rate.

2] Excludes Tier 2, OpionalBypass, Procurement, & Black Mountain Gas Volumes.

i
1
i
i




s,

Per Unit Totat
Cast Cost

No.

—-h

GO NDR DWW

BEN

[E82838988R8R2E

1000145

1000127

1000073

1000074

1000007

1000077

1000146

1000023

1000085

1000084

1000147

1000086

1000038

1000137

1000062

1000125

1000142

1000115

1000020

Tier 2 Gas {Not included in account 191)
Optional/Bypass {Not incl. ir account 191)
Black Mountain Gas (Notin 1 in acet 191)

Total Spot Purchases
Yerm Purchases
1000127

Total Tesm Purchases

Total Purchases
Transy ;

EPNG Demand Charge to «vizona T-3
EPNG 97ZK Gas - Main. Cngs.

EPNG 972K Gas - GRI Chgs.

EPNG 972K Gas - ACA Chgs.

EPNG 87ZK Gas - RSRS Charges
EPNG 972K Gas - TSA Refund

EPNG 972K Gas - UGAS Penaity

Tier 2 Gas (Not included in account 181)
Black Mountain Gas (Not incl. in acct 191)
Total Transportation Charges
Total (3as Cost
Purchased Gas Cost

(250.698)
(135.677)
(16.123)

2,070,104

0
0

2,070,104

{€) )

215330 2694

1.87510 78.117
1.79433 40,491
1.55067 910,375
1.55803 29,666
1.64328 477487
1.62000 2,589
1.61000 136,800
1.55000 143,801
1.84010 154.728
177120 148,188
1.55000 283,501
187262 6616
1.50000 139,608
1.59761 178,266
1.55000 246,906
1.63008 10,043
1.73206 353 854
1.84501 851
1.61000 337,868
1.61465 175,068
1.79021 166,798
1.52765 (396,728)
1.66092 (225,348)
1.80100 (29,038)

-

1.62914 3372493

0.00000

162014 37372463

2,560.:18
44,794
20,747

5,187
225,652

0.02850 {7.401)
0.01647

e 286}

705,572
2.93512 5,078,005
s

LAl




- L

ST

&

e b i

14
15
16
17
18
19

Sales (Therms)
Commercial

ndustrial
terigation/Water Pumping
Other

Total Sales (Tharms)

Sales (Doliars)
Residential

c iad

indusgtrial
rrigation/Water Pumping
QOther

Totat Sales (Dollars)

Number of Customers
Residantial

Commercial

industrial
irrigation/Water Pumping
Other

Total Custorhers
Purchases (Therms)
Purchaseas (Dollars)

Trangportation Costs

7,532,324
9,739,575
§28,500
3,120

233

17,803,762
RSN R

$ 10,273,504
6,905,357
860,950
9,868

0
518,040,767
o o e e

622,207
36,080
471

670

659,486

3 3872493

“§ 27055672

-~ ;




{iesyg

ARIEIEY

126200 aley vOd Jaqueoeq

0€220'0 SUIUOW Z1 SNOIABIY Ul 81BY YD d 1SeM0T]

429600 SUILOW Z| SNOI3id Ut 91BY YOd 1seubiH

AT

122200 $ abiziony Bugioy vOd

L0220 B9 j0 1500 3528

tp26z0 ¢ sBesany Buiioy WUOW-ZL 1800 Alpounuod
4 £reezo 8ELPED p12'L48'60G 09B'SEB'ipL  ZGL'EOB'LL 92620 0P0'L0L'0Z  $90'8.0'0  218'S0L'T £BY'2IEE 88P0 U
L z6vazo 1688€0 100'96G°.0S  pBE'PBO'6YL  8.8'G0Z'SL  000E0 050'085'€Z  SIZ'VI0'L  GBE'I98'T oeg'zizy  86des 11
ob 628620 EIoPE0 gev'eS0'80S  9SS'PSZ'0SL 88020002 8SLE0 0LL'098'2C  TOV'E90'L  LL6'S06'Z gvs'ist'y  esbny 01
8 ¥8962°0 LOVIE0 YZL'ZOV'L0S  626'089°0SL  lTY'YETYT  ¥6LZ0 OBL'AbE'LE  SOS'IPO'L  GLL'IT8T EELELLY gemr 6
e 512620 881920 979'Z0B'P0S  SOYP'EE0'0SL  OPLOLZ'IE  SO0E0 O1Z'€69'07  biO'POL'S  1BT186'T £62Z81'6  seunr 8
¢ €0462°0 22890 180'L18'66y  68C°0SY'SPL  861'/69'8v  0Z820 0£E'86'Ly  OPO'6E8'LL  GYS'E88'T geL'seg's  esfew L
9 128620 066120 £60'028'¥B>  00G'Z60'SPL  68E'8£0'99 66920 002'628'06  085'680'WL  LGZ'YO0E 62c'sTo'ts  sgudy @
s £9.62°0 8€£22°0 880'PRLTLY  ZPL'GLLOPL  C09'EOL'PL  €622°0 010'P8L'Z.  SEY'ESSOL  82ZLELL'E sicopp'er  G61BN S
t LYS0T0 T T A plO'I8C PO 0L0'G28LPL  G1E'088'C8 O OPL'POB'6L  625'756'81L  BS1'8Z0°C LE'v2e'0L 8884 ¥
£ 0SEve0 £98PE°0 1Z9'GLO'ISr  ASP'TLYESL €49'.b8'E9  ¥ESTO 0SY'EZ6'08  ©89'120'7C 96L0EI'C 06L'268'8L gsuer €
4 £HO0E0 0s0vS0 169°122'0br  QEC'TYL'EOL  ETT'UGL'LE  TL¥E0 opg'zav'ey  9.8'0812l  960'6L0%C 088'18L'rL 269090 T
L 8yzee 0 $808Y°0 P0Z'LIE Py  2EL'TPL'ZOL  S2O'0PB'0Z  9EBED Or9 262’02  28V'LL00L  £BE'SYET 680'0ZL'L  L6MON

() _0 ) (6) 4 (@) {p) ) (a) (8)
6N DAy Duoy pios CIE 1800 suiByl  peseylnd  suieul g0l 1809 1800 WO ‘ON
Ul WIUOW-ZL wisBkL sajes (. sajeg uByL J8d  SOWNIOA uopelcdsuss]  Aupowinod aup
800D 19d 1800 .l.lmcﬁcm SUIUO SAIM | >_5=02 1500 pasayoIng
18104 Aiuop
8661 ¥NIEWIDIC
SNOLLYINOTVI FOVHIAY ONITION VOd
YNOZINY

NOILYHOJHO0D 8VD 18aMHLNOS

Sl




